assuming the first follow-on common stock offering and the acquisition of the Hyatt 11 Portfolio had been completed at the beginning of 2011,
nor is it indicative of the results of operations for future periods. The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects the preliminary
application of purchase accounting to the acquisition of the Hyatt 11 Portfolio. The preliminary purchase accounting may be adjusted if any of
the assumptions underlying the purchase accounting change. In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the
acquisition of the Hyatt 11 Portfolio have been made. This unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 and its Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012.

11

Edgar Filing: Summit Hotel OP, LP - Form 8-K

20

Summit Hotel Properties, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2012

(in thousands)

Historic
Summit Hotel

Properties,
Inc.

Issuance of
13,800,000
Shares of
Common
Stock (1)

Acquisition
of Hyatt 11
Portfolio (2)

Pro Forma
Summit Hotel

Properties,
Inc.

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,288 $ 107,000 $ (106,892) $ 10,396
Restricted cash 4,275 � � 4,275
Trade receivables 6,666 � 2,125 8,791
Prepaid expenses and other 4,390 � 189 4,579
Land held for development 19,007 � � 19,007
Property and equipment, net 572,525 � 123,515 696,040
Deferred charges and other assets, net 8,987 � � 8,987
Deferred tax benefit 2,709 � � 2,709
Other assets 4,257 � � 4,257
TOTAL ASSETS $ 633,104 $ 107,000 $ 18,937 $ 759,041

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 1,254 $ � $ 1,093 $ 2,347
Derivative liabilities 523 � � 523
Accrued expenses 17,723 � 3,510 21,233
Mortgages and notes payable 312,250 � 14,791 327,041
TOTAL LIABILITIES 331,750 � 19,394 351,144

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

EQUITY
Preferred stock, $.01 par value per share, 100,000 shares
authorized, 2,000 issued and outstanding (liquidation preference
of $50,385) 20 � � 20
Common stock, $.01 par value per share, 450,000 shares
authorized, 31,501 issued and outstanding 315 138 � 453
Additional paid-in capital 285,169 106,862 � 392,031
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (431) � � (431)
Accumulated deficit and distributions (24,814) � (457) (25,271)
Total stockholders� equity 260,259 107,000 (457) 366,802
Noncontrolling interest 41,095 � � 41,095
TOTAL EQUITY 301,354 107,000 (457) 407,897

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 633,104 $ 107,000 $ 18,937 $ 759,041

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Edgar Filing: Summit Hotel OP, LP - Form 8-K

21

12

Edgar Filing: Summit Hotel OP, LP - Form 8-K

22

Summit Hotel Properties, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands, except per share)

Historic
Summit Hotel

Properties,
Inc.

Historic
Hyatt 11
Portfolio

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Summit Hotel

Properties,
Inc.

REVENUE
Room revenue $ 135,133 $ 30,367 $ � $ 165,500
Other hotel operations revenue 3,292 82 � 3,374
Total Revenue 138,425 30,449 � 168,874

EXPENSES
Hotel operating expenses
Rooms 39,037 9,291 � 48,328
Other direct 15,983 3,540 � 19,523
Other indirect 37,492 9,260 (319)(3) 46,433
Other 669 50 � 719
Total hotel operating expenses 93,181 22,141 (319) 115,003
Depreciation and amortization 24,836 7,865 (2,342)(4) 30,359
Corporate general and administrative:
Salaries and other compensation 3,563 � � 3,563
Other 2,758 � � 2,758
Loan transaction costs 651 � � 651
Hotel property acquisition costs 1,573 � (249)(5) 1,324
Total Expenses 126,562 30,006 (2,910) 153,658

Edgar Filing: Summit Hotel OP, LP - Form 8-K

23